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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical Appliance, basic
precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
USING THIS APPLIANCE
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

1. This Appliance can be used by children aged
from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities
or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the Appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the Appliance. Cleaning and
user maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

2. Clear the area to be cleaned. Remove power
cords and small objects from the floor that
could entangle the Appliance. Tuck rug fringe
under the rug base, and lift items such as
curtains and tablecloths off the floor.

10.

. If there is a drop off in the cleaning area due

to a step or stairs, you should operate the
Appliance to ensure that it can detect the step
without falling over the edge. It may become
necessary to place a physical barrier at the
edge to keep the unit from falling. Make sure
the physical barrier is not a trip hazard.

. Only use as described in this manual. Only

use attachments recommended or sold by the
manufacturer.

. For INDOOR household use ONLY. Do not

use the Appliance in outdoor, commercial, or
industrial environments.
Do not use without dust bin and/or filters in place.

. Do not operate the Appliance in an area

where there are lit candles or fragile objects.
Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of
body away from any openings and moving parts.

. Do not operate the Appliance in a room where

an infant or child is sleeping.

Do not use and store in extremely hot or
cold environments (below -5°C /23°F or
above 40°C/104°F). Please charge the robot
in temperature above 0°C/32°F and below
40°C/104°F.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
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Do not use Appliance on wet surfaces or
surfaces with standing water.

Do not allow the Appliance to pick up large
objects like stones, large pieces of paper, or
any item that may clog the Appliance.

Do not use Appliance to pick up flammable
or combustible materials such as gasoline,
printer or copier toner, or use in areas where
they may be present.

Do not use Appliance to pick up anything that
is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes,
matches, hot ashes, or anything that could
cause a fire.

Do not put objects into the suction intake. Do
not use if the suction intake is blocked. Keep
the intake clear of dust, lint, hair, or anything
that may reduce air flow.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer or its service
agent in order to avoid a hazard.

Turn OFF the power switch before cleaning or
maintaining the Appliance.

The lithium battery type suitable for CH2561 is
Max. 8 cells, max. nominal voltage DC 14.4V,
rated capacity 5,800mAh.The battery must be

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

removed and discarded according to local laws
and regulations before disposal of the Appliance.
Please dispose of used batteries according to
local laws and regulations.

Do not incinerate the Appliance even if it is
severely damaged. The batteries can explode
in a fire.

The Appliance must be used in accordance
with the directions in this Instruction Manual.
Ecovacs Home Service Robotics cannot be
held liable or responsible for any damages or
injuries caused by improper use.

The robot contains batteries that are only
replaceable by skilled persons. To replace the
robot’s battery, please contact Customer Service.
Please make sure your power supply source
voltage matches the power voltage marked
on the OMNI Station.

Use only the original rechargeable battery and
OMNI Station provided with the Appliance
from the manufacturer. Non-rechargeable
batteries are prohibited.

Take care not to damage the power cord. Do
not pull on or carry the Appliance or OMNI
Station by the power cord, use the power cord



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

as a handle, close a door on the power cord, or
pull power cord around sharp edges or corners.
Do not run Appliance over the power cord.
Keep power cord away from hot surfaces.

Do not use the OMNI Station if it is damaged.
The power supply is not to be repaired and
not to be used any longer if it is damaged or
defective.

Do not use with a damaged power cord or
receptacle. Do not use the Appliance or OMNI
Station if it is not working properly, has been
dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or come in
contact with water. It must be repaired by the
manufacturer or its service agent in order to
avoid hazards.

The plug must be removed from the
receptacle before cleaning or maintaining the
OMNI Station.

Remove the Appliance from the OMNI
Station, and turn OFF the power switch to
the Appliance before removing the battery for
disposal of the Appliance.

When not using the OMNI Station for a long
period of time, please unplug it.

If the robot will not be used for a long time,

power OFF the robot for storage and unplug
the OMNI Station.

32. WARNING-Add clean water into the clean
tank only.

33. WARNING: For the purposes of recharging
the battery, only use the detachable supply
unit CH2561 provided with the Appliance.

To satisfy RF exposure requirements, a separation
distance of 20 cm or more should be maintained
between this device and persons during device
operation.

To ensure compliance, operations at closer than
this distance is not recommended. The antenna
used for this transmitter must not be co-located in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Device Update

Typically, some devices are updated bi-monthly,
but not always so specific.

Some devices, especially those that went on sale
more than three years ago, will only be updated if
a critical vulnerability is found and fixed.
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To check the current software version and enable
automatic updates, go to Settings > Robot Advanced
Settings > About Your Robot > Update in the app.
The current version is displayed there; tap Update

to enter the page and select Automatic Update to
enable it.

& Caution: hot surface

Short-circuit-proof safety isolating

Switch mode power supply

For indoor use only

transformer

= Direct current

Alternating current

Before charging, read the
instructions.

Polarity of the charging port

EN =R

Time-lag miniature fuse-link
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The remote surveillance is for the absolute private
use of non-public, private owned places for the pure
self-protection and single control intended only.
Please be aware of the local data protection based
legal obligations in case of use. No surveillance of
public places, especially with clandestine intent
and/or on the part of the employer without justified
reasons. Such not justified use is in the risk and
responsibility of the user only.



European Union Compliance Statement
Information on Disposal for Users of Waste
Electrical & Electronic Equipment

X

I
This symbol on the product or on its packaging
indicates that used electrical and electronic products
should not be mixed with unsorted municipal waste.
For proper treatment, it is your responsibility to
dispose of your waste equipment by arranging to
return it to designated collection points.

Disposing of this product correctly will help save
valuable resources and prevent any potential negative
effects on human health and the environment, which
could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste
handling.

To return your used device, please use the return
and collection systems or contact the retailer where
the product was purchased, which is free of charge,
please contact your local authority for further details
of your nearest designated collection point.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal

of this waste, in accordance with your national
legislation.

Information on Disposal for Users of used
batteries

A

This symbol means that batteries and accumulators,

at their end-of-life, should not be mixed with unsorted
municipal waste. Your participation is an important
part of the effort to minimize the impact of batteries
and accumulators on the environment and on human
health. For proper recycling you can return this product
or the batteries or accumulators it contains to your
supplier or to a designated collection point, which is
free of charge.

Disposing of this product correctly will help save
valuable resources and prevent any potential negative
effects on human health and the environment, which
could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste
handling.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of
this waste, in accordance with your national legislation.
there are separate collection systems for used batteries
and accumulators.

Please, dispose of batteries and accumulators correctly
at your local community waste collection/recycling
center.
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Restriction of the use of certain hazardous
substances (RoHS) Directive

Ecovacs Home Service Robotics Co., Ltd. hereby
declares the whole product including parts (cables,
cords, and so on) meets the requirements of RoHS
Directive 2011/65/EU and amendment Commission
Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 on the restriction
of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment ("RoHS recast"
or "RoHS 2.0").

Radio Equipment Directive

Ecovacs Home Service Robotics Co., Ltd. hereby
declares that the product listed in this section
comply with the essential requirements and other
relevant provisions of the Radio Equipment Directive
2014/53/EU.
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Europe Authorised Representative:

c € ECOVACS Europe GmbH

Holzstrasse 2 | D-40221 Dusseldorf | Germany
Ecovacs Home Service Robotics Co., Ltd. hereby
declares that the product comply with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of
the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and amendment
Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863,
the Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The declaration of conformity can be viewed at the
following address:
https://www.ecovacs.com/global/compliance.




PACKAGE CONTENTS
@ Package Contents

DEEBOT OMNI Station Base

Instruction Manual

Power Cord

Instruction Manual

Note:
* Figures in this manual are for reference only and may differ from the appliance.
Product design and specifications are subject to changes without notice.

@ Product Diagram

1. DEEBOT Front View

Button on DEEBOT:
Press: Toggle start/Pause
Press for 3 s: Return to the station

Double Tap: Release/Retract the mop

(DEEBOT not in the station)

Obstacle

Avoidance Module

AIVI Camera

Navigation Module

Supplementary Light

2. DEEBOT Bottom View

Anti-drop Sensors

Top Cover

Side Brush

Carpet Detection
Sensor

Universal Wheel

©
Brush Release &Qﬂ Main Brush
Button
=l = =5inil Driving Wheels
357

Drip Tray

Replaceable Roller Mop
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3. Inside DEEBOT (Under the Top Cover)

RESET Button
Network Setup: Press the RESET Button, and a voice prompt will be heard to connect DEEBOT
to the App.

Restore default settings: Press and hold the RESET button for 5 seconds. After hearing the
voice prompt, the startup music will play, and DEEBOT will be restored to its default settings.
Once restored, current maps and cleaning settings will be deleted. Exercise caution when using
this function.

Wi-Fi Status Indicator/

RESET Button Power Switch
"= ON
"o' = OFF

Charging Contacts
Edge Sensor

5. OMNI Station Front View

@ Dirty Water Tank

Dust Collection
Cabin

O Clean Water Tank

Charging Contacts

7

Water Filling Port

Roller End Cover

4. Dust Bin
Dust Bin Cover

Filter Latch

Filter

Filter Holder

Dust Disposal Port
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Note:

* Do not remove DEEBOT while it’s washing the mop in the station.

Mop Washing Tray

 |f DEEBOT fails to charge, please wipe the charging contacts with a clean and dry cloth.

6. Dust Bag

Dust Bag Handle




7. OMNI Station Back View

Air Vent

8. Indicator Light on DEEBOT

Power Socket

Light Effect

State

Breathing White

Charging

Solid White Fully Charged/Running
Solid Red Low Battery
Flashing Red DEEBOT Alarm

Flashing Orange

Station Alarm

Note:

¢ Flashing Orange / Red: Please check the ECOVACS HOME APP for the cause of the

malfunction.

9. Sensors Overview

Name

Functional Description

Navigation Module

Laser Ranging is applied to measure the distance between DEEBOT
and surrounding objects based on the time difference of reflection,
allowing the module to map against the objects around while
DEEBOT is moving. The detection range is 10 m.

Obstacle Avoidance
Module

Infrared Ranging and similar triangles are applied to measure the
distance between the surrounding objects and DEEBOT. When the
sensor detects an object nearby, DEEBOT will automatically take a turn
to avoid bumping into the object. The detection range is 0.3 m.

Anti-drop Sensors

Using the Time-of-Flight (dToF) principle, the dToF sensor located

on DEEBOT's bottom continuously measures the distance between
DEEBOT and the ground. Meanwhile, infrared sensors on the bottom
detect the distance using infrared ranging technology. DEEBOT will not
move forward when there are stairs in front (such as when the height of
the white surface is 55 mm or more, or the height of the black surface
is 30 mm or more) and the identified height exceeds the preset one,
realizing the anti-drop feature.

Carpet Detection
Sensor

The sensor emits 300 kHz ultrasound, whose energy will be absorbed
by the carpet, causing the echoed energy to be lower than the
threshold. DEEBOT thereby detects the carpet's presence. In the
ECOVACS laboratory, more than 50 types of carpets available on the
market are identified.

Anti-collision Sensor

With the principle of the Optocoupler Switch, DEEBOT will avoid
obstacles when they are about to collide.

With Infrared Ranging, the edge sensor detects the distance between
the DEEBOT and objects on the side. When there is a wall or obstacles

Edge Sensor on the right, the DEEBOT performs edge cleaning to avoid missing any
spots and prevent collisions.
AIVI Camera Al intelligent analysis enables environmental sensing and efficient

video management (available on some models).
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INITIAL SETUP AND USE
@ Notes before Cleaning

Tidy up the Area to be Cleaned

Remove objects, including cables, clothes, and slippers, from
the floor to improve cleaning efficiency.

For the maximum cleaning area possible,
put furniture, such as tables, chairs, and
pedestal fans, in their proper place and
put away low-lying items, such as weight
scales, before using DEEBOT.

Prevent DEEBOT from Falling

Place a physical barrier at the edge of a
drop, such as staircases and steps, to
stop DEEBOT from falling over the edge.

Before using the product on a carpet with tasseled edges, please
fold the tassels under the carpet.

Open Doors and Help DEEBOT Explore

™ Open all room doors to help DEEBOT Please do not stand in narrow spaces, such as hallways, to avoid
N fully explore your house during the first blocking the navigation module.
use.

Provide Sufficient Lighting Ensure the clarity of the DEEBOT's vision and avoid scratching

Ensure all cleaning areas are well-lit N or smudging the AlVI camera lens with fingerprints or oily stains.
to support DEEBOT's AlVI camera in @ 0 Use a clean, soft cloth to wipe the camera, instead of cleaning
accurately avoiding obstacles such as agents, detergents, or sprays.

shoes, socks, and cords.
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® Quick Start @ Download ECOVACS HOME APP

Remove all protective materials before using the appliance. To enjoy all available features, it is recommended that you control

1. Station Installation your DEEBOT via the ECOVACS HOME App.
The sound of "click" indicates proper installation. Scan the QR code under the top cover to download the App.

Under the Top Cover

2. Assemble and Place the Station
Place the OMNI station against the wall on a flat, hard surface. Do not place items
within 0.05 m on either side and 0.8 m in front. Or search "ECOVACS HOME" on the App Store or Google Play to download the App.

#_  Download on the
« App Store
\’ Get it on
P’ Google Play

Note: Follow the instructions on the App to complete the registration, login, and connection.

» [®~ ECOVACS HOME]

Note:

« If there are reflective objects such as mirrors and reflective skirting lines near the station, the
bottom 14 cm of such objects should be covered.

* Do not place the station under direct sunlight or in high-temperature environments.

* Place the station in a location with a strong Wi-Fi signal for a better user experience.

* A slight mechanical sound from the bottom of the station indicates the station is powered on.
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@ Connect DEEBOT with APP

Via Bluetooth: Turn on DEEBOT and your mobile phone Bluetooth. Allow the
App to obtain mobile phone Bluetooth permission. Tap to scan the QR Code on
DEEBOT or tap — or in the App to find the nearby DEEBOT.

Via Wi-Fi: You can also choose to connect DEEBOT with the App through other
methods according to the prompts on the App's page.

Note: Please connect via Bluetooth for a better experience.
Wi-Fi Network Requirements:

* You are using a 2.4GHz or 2.4/5 GHz mixed network.

* Your router supports 802.11b/g/n and IPv4 protocol.

* Do not use a VPN (Virtual Private Network) or Proxy Server.

* Do not use a hidden network.

* WPA and WPA2 using TKIP, PSK, AES/CCMP encryption.

* WEP EAP (Enterprise Authentication Protocol) is not supported.

® Use Wi-Fi channels 1-11 in North America and channels 1-13 outside North
America (refer to local regulatory agency).

e If you are using a network extender/repeater, the network name (SSID) and
password are the same as your primary network.

¢ Please enable the WPA2 on your router.

Wi-Fi Indicator Light

Slow flashing white light Disconnected from Wi-Fi

N\

~ Fast flashing white light Connecting

L]
Steady white light Connected to Wi-Fi

Please be aware that intelligent features such as remote startup, voice interaction,

2D/3D map display and control settings, and personalized cleaning (depending

on the Appliance) require the ECOVACS HOME APP, which is constantly updated.

You need to agree to our Privacy Policy and User Agreement so that we can
process some of your essential and necessary information before you can use
certain features of the ECOVACS HOME APP to control the Appliance. If you
disagree with our Privacy Policy and User Agreement, such features will be
unavailable. However, you can still use the basic features of this appliance for
manual operation.
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Network Interface Information

Name Description

The infrared interface is turned off by default, and it is
Charging activated when DEEBOT is in the charging station. When the
Interface DEEBOT is in the charging station, it will communicate with
the charging station through the infrared interface.

Enable Bluetooth to connect the robot to the network during
the network setup process. Bluetooth uses the GAP1800,

Bluetooth GATT 1801, 8888 service for configuration and data
interaction securely.
WI-FI* Facilitate data transfer between the app and DEEBOT,

enabling control of DEEBOT through the app.

ECOVACS products offer smart functions such as network
ECOVACS setup, mapping, and cleaning mode selection (specific
HOME App to each product). To utilize these features, users need to
download and use the official ECOVACS HOME APP.

* The DEEBOT series robotic vacuums are designed for domestic cleaning
scenarios. A home Wi-Fi network is required for operation, and anti-DDOS
protection needs to be configured by users through route settings.



@ Power on and Charge DEEBOT ® Fill the Clean Water Tank

Move DEEBOT back to the station. The voice prompt "Start charging" and a
breathing white light indicate a successful docking and charging in progress.
DEEBOT then starts charging.

Fill the clean water tank with water. If desired, add the appropriate amount of cleaning
solution using the bottle cap. Secure the tank cover, shake gently to mix, and use.

O Clean Water Tank

@ Dirty Water Tank y
—T '5l "

Note:
Note:
. ODEEBOT cannot charge when it is powered off ¢ Do not add hot water, as it may cause deformation.
« After cleaning, it is recommended to keep DEEBOT powered on and charging to ensure it is * The water inside the tank may appear as water stains due to the function test. It is safe to use.
ready for the next cleaning session. * For atlcinger lifespan of the product, please use ECOVACS' official cleaning solution(sold
¢ Please start cleaning from the station. Do not move the station while cleaning. seperately).
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@ Operate DEEBOT for Cleaning

1. Start Mapping

Before the first mapping, please help eliminate a few potential issues.

For example, DEEBOT may get stuck under furniture. Please refer to the following
solutions:

(@ Raise the low-sitting furniture if possible;

(2 Cover the bottom of the furniture.

2. Start Cleaning

Please ensure that DEEBOT is in the station and is fully charged before cleaning
for the first time. Tap () on DEEBOT to start.You can also use the

ECOVACS HOME App to start.

For the first use, Please start vacuuming for 2-3 times before starting mopping for
better cleaning performance.

The DEEBOT's water tank is automatically refilled through the station. Manual
refilling is not needed.

When mopping, DEEBOT will recognize floor types and is able to lift mops
automatically when encountering carpets. Please do not use DEEBOT on shaggy
rugs or carpets with fibres longer than 10 mm. It is recommended to fold up the
shaggy rugs with fibres longer than 10 mm during the cleaning process, or set
the shaggy carpeted area as a no-entry zone by setting a virtual boundary in the
ECOVACS HOME App.

3. Pause

Tap (/) on DEEBOT to pause it while it is working. You can also use the ECOVACS
HOME APP to pause DEEBOT.

4. Wake Up
After pausing for a while, all indicator lights on DEEBOT will go out. To wake up DEEBOT,
press (') . Alternatively, use the ECOVACS HOME App to resume DEEBOT's operation.
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5. Back to Station

Use the ECOVACS HOME APP to recall DEEBOT, or press and hold the d) button
on DEEBOT for 3 s, to allow DEEBOT to dock for charging.

6. Deep Sleep Mode

DEEBOT will enter deep sleep mode if it stays outside the station for about 10 h
to protect the battery. Please switch OFF and ON to wake DEEBOT up. If there is
no response, place DEEBOT back to the station for charging.




REGULAR MAINTENANCE DEEBOT MAINTENANCE

@ Maintenance Frequency @ Maintain Dust Bin
To keep DEEBOT running at peak performance, perform maintenance and Clean the Dust Bin
replace parts at the following frequencies: 1. Remove the dust bin and then empty it.
Maintenance
Part Frequency Replacement
Washable Roller Mop / Every 1-2 months N\ {O
Drip Tray Every week / A )
L]
L]
Dust Bag / When the App )) . ‘.
prompts ool
L]
Side Brush Every 2 weeks | Every 3-6 months
Main Brush Every week Every 6-12 months \ l
Filter Every week Every 3-6 months
Universal Wheel
Anti-drop Sensors
Edge Sensor
Charging Contamte on DEEBOT Approx. every / . .
Charging Contacts on OMNI Station month 2. Open the filter net and remove the filter.
Navigation Module
Obstacle Avoidance Module
AlVI Camera
Clean Water Tank Every 3 months /
Dirty Water Tank Every month /
Body and Bottom of the Station Every month /
Mop Washing Tray Every 5 months /

Note: Explore more accessories at the ECOVACS HOME APP or at https://www.ecovacs.com.
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3. Rinse the dust bin and filter with water, and shake off the water droplets. @ Maintain Main Brush and Side Brush

Clean the Main Brush
1. Remove the cover from the main brush.

Note:
« Please rinse the filter with water as shown.
« Do not use fingers or brushes to clean the filter.

4. Air-dry the dust bin and filter. 2. Remove and clean the main brush.

Note: Completely dry the components before use. Note: Explore more accessories at the ECOVACS HOME APP or at https://www.ecovacs.com.
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3. Install the main brush and the cover. @ Maintain Roller Mop

Clean the Roller Mop
1. Double tap Q) button to release roller mop component.

Note: Do not pull the roller forcefully while it is retracted, as this may damage the roller mop
component.

2. Press the lateral unlock button to remove the roller and then detach the roller
end cover.

Clean the Side Brush
Remove the side brush using a screwdriver and clean it.
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4. Lift the roller shaft and clean both the roller axle and the roller chamber. o Maintain Clean Drip Tray

Clean the Drip Tray
1. Remove the drip tray.

Note: Do not wash DEEBOT with water. Note: A small amount of residual water may leak out when flipping DEEBOT if it's not in drying
mode.

5. Push the roller mop into the roller end cover and double tap the () button to 2. Clean drip tray.

retract.
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© Maintain Other Components
Clean the Obstacle Avoidance Module Clean the Navigation Module

Clean the Bumper Clean Charging Contacts

Note: Charging contacts contain sensitive electronic components. Clean them with a dry
cloth. Do not use a wet cloth to prevent water damage.
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Clean the Edge Sensor Clean the Universal Wheel
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STATI o N MAI NTE NAN CE 3. Clean the dust collection cabin with a dry cloth and install a new dust bag.
@ Maintain Dust Bag

1. Remove the dust collection cabin cover.

4. Install the dust collection cabin cover and press both sides to ensure a tight
seal.

Note: Hold the handle to lift out the dust bag, which can effectively prevent dust leakage.
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9 Maintain Mop Washing Tray 3. Install the mop washing tray and base.

1. Clean the station base.

Note: Please install the tray and base properly to prevent malfunction.
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©) Storage

Please fully charge and switch OFF DEEBOT before storage. Please recharge it
every 1.5 months to prevent the battery from over-discharging.

o Please note that DEEBOT cannot charge when powered OFF.

Note:

« After DEEBOT finishes its cleaning task, it is recommended not to power it off but to keep it
charging, to better prepare for the next cleaning session.

« If the battery is over-discharged or not used for a long time, DEEBOT may not be charged.
Please contact ECOVACS for help. Do not disassemble the battery by yourself.

« If you do not use the product for a long time, keep the water tanks empty, and the roller
mop dry.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

For the following possible issue, refer to the corresponding solutions.

No. Malfunction Possible Cause Solution
Incorrect Wi-Fi username or password entered. Enter the correct Wi-Fi username and password.
DEEBOT is not within range of your home Wi-Fi signal. Make sure DEEBOT is within range of your home Wi-Fi signal. Try to stay
as close to the router as possible.
. . . ) . Press the reset button to connect DEEBOT to your phone by Bluetooth.
DEEBOT is not able to DEEBOT is not in the configuration state. e ]
1 connect to the ECOVACS If it fails, please reconnect as guided by the ECOVACS HOME App.
HOME App. 1.Check if the Wi-Fi name contains special characters. Please do not
There is no home Wi-Fi on the Wi-Fi list. use special characters like | @#& ¥%/\.
2.Do not use a 5 GHz network.
) . Please refer to the [Download ECOVACS HOME APP] section to
An incorrect App is installed. .
download and install the App.
ll\)/leol\:)lr;? DEEBOT when cleaning might cause the map to During cleaning, do not move DEEBOT.
Unable to create the furniture R - Make sure DEEBOT automatically returns to the OMNI Station after
2 ; Auto cleaning is not finished. ’
map in the App. cleaning.
Multi-floor mode was not enabled when the second map Please enable multi-floor mode in the App.
was created.
The side brush drops out of . . ) When installing the side brush with a screwdriver, ensure the screw is
3 - The side brush is not properly installed. .
place during use. tightened securely.
L Place the station properly according to the instructions in the [Power
The OMNI Station is incorrectly placed. on and Charge DEEBOT] section.
Lo Check whether the OMNI Station is connected to the power supply. Do
. No signal found. Unable to The OMNI Station is out of power or has been moved. not move the OMNI Station.
return to the station.
DEEBOT does not start cleaning from the OMNI Station. | It is recommended that DEEBOT start cleaning from the OMNI Station.
The docking route is blocked. For example, the door is Keep the charging route clear
closed to the room where the OMNI Station is placed. P 9ing !
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No.

Malfunction

Possible Cause

Solution

DEEBOT returns to the OMNI

The room is so large that DEEBOT needs to return to
recharge.

Please enable auto-resume. For more details, please follow the App
instructions.

5 Station before it has finished - - —
cleaning. In highly complgx home I_ayolut§, cleaning efﬂmeljcy may Simplify your home layout.
decrease, possibly resulting in incomplete cleaning.
DEEBOT is not switched ON. Switch ON DEEBOT.
Make sure that DEEBOT's charging contacts have connected to the
- . | ,
DEEBOT's charging contacts are not connected to the station's charg!nglcontact.s and (!) flashes. Qheck whether DEEBOT's
OMNI station's charging contacts. and OMNI station's charging contacts are dirty. Please clean these parts
DEEBOT is unable to according to the instructions in the [REGULAR MAINTENANCE]
6 charge. section.
1. Make sure the OMNI station is connected to power supply.
The OMNI Station is not connected to the power supply. | 2. Once the power is connected, ensure that the motor startup sound
can be heard.
The base has not been installed in place. Refer to the [Quick Start] section for correct installation.
The main brush/side brush is tangled, or the dust bin/ It is recommended to clean the main brush, side brush, dust bin, roller
DEEBOT is very loud during roller mop/filter is blocked. mop, filter, etc., regularly.
7 .
cleaning. . . .
DEEBOT is in Strong Suction Mode or Max Suction Switch to Standard Mode.
Power.
DEEBOT is tangled with objects on the floor (electrical DEEBOT will try various ways to free itself. If its attempts fail, manually
wires, curtains, carpet fringing, etc.). remove the obstacles and restart.
DEEBOT might be stuck under furniture with an Please raise the furniture, set a physical barrier, or set a virtual
DEEBOT gets stuck while entrance of similar height. boundary via the ECOVACS HOME App.
8

working and stops.

DEEBOT is stuck in a narrow area.

Tidy up your home, set a physical barrier, or set a virtual boundary via
the ECOVACS HOME App.

DEEBOT is stuck on a step or threshold.

Refer to the guidance in the App to set up a threshold ramp or a virtual
boundary.
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empty its dust bin.

The station detects a decrease in empty efficiency.

No. Malfunction Possible Cause Solution
During cleaning, DEEBOT Before cleaning, please tidy up scattered wires, slippers, and other
may encounter issues like Objects such as wires and slippers placed on the objects on the ground as much as possible. If there is any area missed
a disorderly route, biased ground block DEEBOT. during cleaning, DEEBOT will correct it automatically. Please refrain
movement, repeated from interfering (such as moving DEEBOT or blocking its route).
cleaning over the same - -
spots, and missing small The driving wheels may slip on the ground when ) It is recommended to close the door of the affected area and clean it
areas. (If there is a large DEEBOT climbs steps, thresholds, and door bars, which ) ; ) ’ .
- X - separately. After cleaning, DEEBOT will return to its starting location.
9 area that has not been can affect its judgment of the entire home environment.
cleaned temporarily, :
DEEBOT will automatically On freshly waxed or polished floors, as well as smooth
clean the missed area. tiles, there may be less friction between the driving Please wait for the wax to dry before cleaning.
Sometimes DEEBOT will wheels and the floor.
re-enter a cleaned room,
whlch may not be repegted Due to variations in home layouts, some areas cannot Tidy up your home to ensure that DEEBOT can enter the areas to be
cleanlrjg, but DEEBOT finds | pe entered by DEEBOT. cleaned.
any missed area.)
10 Delay in remote control. 'tl)'Z(-)sX)V\IA;FI signal is poor, causing the video loading to Use DEEBOT in areas with a good Wi-Fi signal.
The Auto-Empty function has not been turned on in the Lo
ECOVACS HOME App. Turn on the Auto-Empty function in the ECOVACS HOME App.
Manually moving DEEBOT back to the station will not It is recommended to allow DEEBOT to return to the OMNI Station on
trigger the Auto-Empty function. its own. Please do not manually move it.
In Do Not Disturb mode, DEEBOT will not empty the Turn off Do Not Disturb in the ECOVACS HOME App or manually start
After returning to the OMNI dust after returning to the OMNI Station. dust-emptying.
11 station, DEEBOT does not

Replace the dust bag according to the [REGULAR MAINTENANCE]
section and close the dust collection cabin. If the dust bag is not full
when prompted by the App, you can put it back again.

Check if the dust bin is full and causes a blockage.

Clean the dust bin according to the [REGULAR MAINTENANCE]
section.

If the above possible causes have been ruled out,
components of the station may be abnormal.

Please contact customer service for assistance.
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No. Malfunction Possible Cause Solution
Replace the dust bag according to the [REGULAR MAINTENANCE]
The station detects a decrease in empty efficiency. section and close the dust collection cabin. If the dust bag is not full
12 Auto-Empty unsuccessful. when prompted by the App, you can put it back again.
The outlet of the dust bin is blocked by foreign objects. | Remove the dust bin and clear the foreign objects on the outlet.
Fine particles pass through the dust bag and
accumulate on the inner side of the dust collection Clean the inner side of the dust collection cabin.
cabin.
13 The inner S'de.Of. the: dust The dust bag is broken. Check and replace the dust bag.
collection cabin is dirty.
The dust bag is not properly installed. Please install the dust bag properly.
The dust collection cabin cover is not closed. Please check if the dust collection cabin cover is closed properly.
The outlet of the dust bin is blocked by foreign objects. | Remove the dust bin and clear the foreign objects on the outlet.
14 Dust leakage occurs while
DEEBOT is working. The main brush or its chamber is blocked by foreign Refer to the [REGULAR MAINTENANCE] section to clean the main
objects or dirt. brush and its chamber.
The roller mop is not correctly installed. mim?gﬁgﬂlggmp piroperly according to the [REGULAR
15 | The roller mop does not section.
rotate. Clean and install the roller mop properl i
) ) ) y according to the [REGULAR
The roller mop is blocked by foreign objects. MAINTENANCE] section.
Rotate and press the driving wheel to check for any wrapping or
16 The driving wheel is stuck. The driving wheel is entangled or stuck due to foreign obstruction by foreign objects. If any foreign objects are found, please

objects.

clean them promptly. If this issue persists, please contact customer
service for assistance.
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No.

Malfunction

Possible Cause

Solution

The mop washing tray is
full of water and cannot be

The dirty water tank is not properly installed.

Tap down on the dirty water tank to ensure it is properly installed.

The sealing plugs in the dirty water tank are not
installed properly.

Make sure that the two sealing plugs are properly installed.

The mop washing tray is not properly installed.

Check and ensure the mop washing tray is properly installed.

The mop washing tray base gets dirty.

Detach and wash the mop washing tray base with water.

Check if the floating ball gets stuck when there is no

17 emptied. A voice prorr_1pt water in the mop washing tray base. Take out the mop washing tray to put the floating ball back in place.
reports the mop washing
tray malfunction. ; ; g it ; |
The OMNI Station cannot drain water normally. Placta DEEBOT |r1 the station. After ensuring it's charg|ng, double ta;:? [ORi
the issue persists, please contact customer service for assistance.
The suction port of the mop washing tray is blocked by | Ensure that there is no foreign object in the suction port of the mop
foreign objects. washing tray.
The voice alert persists after all the above solutions are | Power off and on the station. If this issue persists, please contact
tried. customer service for assistance.
18 Frequent auto-wash. The drip tray is overly laden with dust. Remove and empty the drip tray, and then rinse it and reinstall. If this

issue persists, please contact customer service for assistance.

Please contact our customer service for assistance if the problem persists despite the recommended solutions.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model DEX96

Rated Input 20V=—== 2A Charging Time About 3.5 h
Station Model CH2561

Rated Input 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz

Rated Input Current(Charging) 0.5A

Power(Emptying) 650W

Power(Hot Water Washing Mop) 2100W

Frequency Bands 2400-2483.5 MHz

Networked Standby Power Less than 2.00 W

The output power of the wireless module is less than 100 mW.

Based on product requirements (functionality and user experience), our products use a non-ultra-low power appliance architecture, so there is no off mode and no standby mode. After the machine is
fully charged, it will enter the network standby mode within 20 minutes. Networked standby mode power is 1.59 W.

Note: Technical and design specifications may be changed for continuous product improvement.

Explore more accessories at https://www.ecovacs.com.

Please use the mobile camera to scan
the QR code and obtain the user guide.
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VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
Nar du bruger et elektrisk apparat, skal du altid
folge de grundlaeggende forholdsregler, herun-
der folgende:

LAS ALLE INSTRUKTIONER, FOR DU

BRUGER DETTE APPARAT 4.

GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER

1. Dette apparat kan bruges af bern fra 8 &r og op- 5.

efter og personer med nedsatte fysiske, senso-
riske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfa-

ring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret i eller 6.
overvaget med hensyn til sikker brug af appara-
tet og forstar de risici, der er foroundet hermed. 7.
Bern ma ikke lege med apparatet. Rengering og
vedligeholdelse ma ikke udferes af bern uden 8.
opsyn.

2. Ryd det omrade, der skal rengeres. Fjern 9.

elledninger og sma genstande fra gulvet, som

kan vikle sig ind i apparatet. Stik teeppets 10.

frynser ind under teeppets kant, og loft gen-
stande som gardiner og duge op fra gulvet.
3. Hvis der er et fald i rengeringsomradet pa
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grund af et trin eller en trappe, skal du betje-
ne apparatet for at sikre, at det kan registrere
trinnet uden at falde ud over kanten. Det kan
blive nadvendigt at placere en fysisk barriere
ved kanten for at forhindre enheden i at falde
ned. Kontrollér, at den fysiske barriere ikke
udger en snublefare.

Ma kun bruges som beskrevet i denne manu-
al. Brug kun tilbehgr, der anbefales eller sael-
ges af producenten.

KUN til INDENDYRS BRUG i hjemmet. Brug
ikke apparatet udenders, i kommercielle eller
industrielle miljger.

Ma ikke bruges uden stavbeholder og/eller filtre
pa plads.

Brug ikke apparatet i et omrade, hvor der er
teendte stearinlys eller skrobelige genstande.
Hold har, lgstsiddende tgj, fingre og alle dele af
kroppen veek fra dbninger og beveegelige dele.
Brug ikke apparatet i et rum, hvor et spaed-
barn eller barn sover.

Ma ikke bruges eller opbevares i ekstremt varme
eller kolde omgivelser (under -5 °C /23 °F eller
over 40 °C/104 °F). Oplad robotten ved en tempe-
ratur over 0°C/32°F og under 40 °C/104 °F.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Brug ikke apparatet pa vade overflader eller
overflader med stillestdende vand.

Lad ikke apparatet opsamle store genstande
sasom sten, store stykker papir eller andre
genstande, der kan stoppe apparatet til.

Brug ikke apparatet til at opsamle brandfarlige
eller breendbare materialer som f.eks. benzin,
printer- eller kopitoner, og brug det ikke i om-
rader, hvor de kan veere til stede.

Brug ikke apparatet til at samle noget op, der
braender eller ryger, f.eks. cigaretter, taeendstik-
ker, varm aske eller andet, der kan forarsage
brand.

Put ikke genstande ind i indsugningsindtaget.
Ma ikke bruges, hvis indsugningsindtaget er
blokeret. Hold indtaget fri for stev, fnug, har
eller andet, der kan reducere luftgennem-
stremningen.

Hvis elledningen er beskadiget, skal den ud-
skiftes af producenten, eller dennes servicea-
gent for at undga fare.

SLUK for stremafbryderen, fer du renger eller
vedligeholder apparatet.

Den litiumbatteritype, der passer til CH2561,

er maks. 8 celler, maks. nominel speending DC

22.

23.

24.

25.

14,4 V, nominel kapacitet 5800 mAh. Batteriet
skal fiernes og bortskaffes i overensstemmelse
med lokale love og regler, inden apparatet bort-
skaffes.

. Bortskaf brugte batterier i henhold til lokale

love og regler.

. Apparatet ma ikke braendes, heller ikke selv

om det er alvorligt beskadiget. Batterierne kan
eksplodere i en brand.

. Apparatet skal bruges i overensstemmelse

med anvisningerne i denne brugsanvisning.
Ecovacs Home Service Robotics kan ikke hol-
des ansvarlig for skader, der er forarsaget af
forkert brug.

Robotten indeholder batterier, som kun kan ud-
skiftes af faglaerte personer. Kontakt kundeser-
vice for at udskifte robottens batteri.

Kontrollér, at stramforsyningsspeendingen
stemmer overens med den strgamspeending,
der er angivet p4 OMNI-stationen.

Brug kun det originale genopladelige batteri
og den originale OMNI-station, der felger med
apparatet fra producenten. Ikke-genopladeli-
ge batterier er forbudt.

Pas pa ikke at beskadige elledningen. Undlad
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.
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at treekke i eller baere apparatet eller OMNI-sta-
tionen i elledningen, brug ikke elledningen som
handtag, luk ikke en der pa elledningen, og traek
ikke elledningen rundt om skarpe kanter eller
hjerner. Ker ikke apparatet over elledningen.
Hold elledningen veek fra varme overflader.
Brug ikke OMNI-stationen, hvis den er beska-
diget. Stramforsyningen ma ikke repareres og
ma ikke laengere bruges, hvis den er beskadi-
get eller defekt.

Brug ikke med en beskadiget elledning eller
stikkontakt. Brug ikke apparatet eller OM-
NI-stationen, hvis det ikke fungerer korrekt,
er blevet tabt, beskadiget, efterladt udendors
eller kommet i kontakt med vand. Det skal re-
pareres af producenten eller dennes servicea-
gent for at undga farer.

Stikket skal fiernes fra stikkontakten, for OM-
NI-stationen renggres eller vedligeholdes.
Fjern apparatet fra OMNI-stationen, og sluk
pa stremafbryderen til apparatet, for du fier-
ner batteriet for at bortskaffe apparatet.

Nar du ikke bruger OMNI-stationen i laengere
tid, skal du afbryde det fra stikkontakten.
Hvis robotten ikke skal bruges i lzengere tid,

skal du slukke for robotten for at opbevare
den og afbryde stikket til OMNI-stationen.
32. ADVARSEL - Heeld kun rent vand i rengo-
ringstanken.
33. ADVARSEL: Brug kun den aftagelige forsy-
ningsenhed CH2561, som folger med appara-
tet, til at genoplade batteriet.

For at opfylde kravene til RF-eksponering skal der
holdes en afstand pa 20 cm eller mere mellem
denne enhed og personer under brug af enheden.

For at sikre overholdelse anbefales det ikke at ar-
bejde teettere pa end denne afstand. Den anten-

ne, der bruges til denne sender, ma ikke placeres
sammen med nogen anden antenne eller sender.

Opdatering af enheden

Nogle enheder opdateres typisk hver anden ma-
ned, men det er ikke altid sa specifikt.

Nogle enheder, isaer dem, der blev sat til salg for
mere end tre ar siden, vil kun blive opdateret, hvis
der findes og rettes en kritisk sarbarhed.



For at kontrollere den aktuelle softwareversion og
aktivere automatiske opdateringer skal du ga til
Indstillinger > Robot Avancerede indstillinger > Om
din robot > Opdatering i appen. Den aktuelle version
vises der; tryk pa Opdater for at abne siden og veelg
Automatisk opdatering for at aktivere den.

& Forsigtig: varm overflade
Kortslutningssikker sikkerhedsisole-
ringstransformator

Switch mode-stremforsyning

Kun til indenders brug

@)
%

= Jaevnstrom

Vekselstrom

Lees instruktionerne for opladning.

Polaritet pa opladningsporten

e =1

Tidsforsinkende miniature-sikring

Fjernovervagningen er til absolut privat brug af ik-
ke-offentlige, privatejede steder udelukkende med
henblik pa selvbeskyttelse og enkeltkontrol. Vaer
opmaerksom pa de lokale databeskyttelsesbaserede
juridiske forpligtelser i tilfeelde af brug. Ingen over-
vagning af offentlige steder, iseer ikke med hemme-
lige hensigter og/eller fra arbejdsgiverens side uden
begrundelse. En s&dan uberettiget brug sker udeluk-
kende pa brugerens eget ansvar og risiko.
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EU-overensstemmelseserklaering

Oplysninger om bortskaffelse for brugere af
affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr

X

I
Dette symbol pa produktet eller pa dets emballage
angiver, at brugte elektriske og elektroniske produk-
ter ikke ma blandes med usorteret kommunalt affald.
For at sikre en korrekt behandling er det dit ansvar

at bortskaffe dit affaldsudstyr ved at serge for, at det
afleveres pa de udpegede indsamlingssteder.

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt vil hjaelpe med
at spare veerdifulde ressourcer og forhindre potentiel-
le negative indvirkninger pa menneskers sundhed og
miljget, som ellers kunne opsta som felge af uhen-
sigtsmeessig affaldshandtering.

Hvis du vil returnere din brugte enhed, skal du bruge
returnerings- og indsamlingssystemerne eller kontak-
te den forhandler, hvor produktet blev kabt, hvilket er
gratis.

Der kan veere boder for ukorrekt bortskaffelse af det-
te affald i henhold til din nationale lovgivning.
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Information om bortskaffelse for brugere af
brugte batterier

)24

Dette symbol betyder, at udtjente batterier og akkumu-
latorer ikke mé& blandes med usorteret husholdnings-
affald. Din deltagelse er en vigtig del af indsatsen for

at minimere batteriers og akkumulatorers pavirkning af
miljget og menneskers sundhed. For korrekt genbrug
kan du returnere dette produkt eller de batterier eller
akkumulatorer, det indeholder, til din leverandeor eller il
et udpeget indsamlingssted, hvilket er gratis.

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt vil hjeelpe med
at spare vaerdifulde ressourcer og forhindre potentiel-
le negative indvirkninger pa menneskers sundhed og
miljget, som ellers kunne opsta som falge af uhensigts-
meessig affaldshandtering.

Der kan veere beder for ukorrekt bortskaffelse af dette
affald i henhold til din nationale lovgivning.

Der er separate indsamlingssystemer for brugte batte-
rier og akkumulatorer.

Bortskaf venligst batterier og akkumulatorer korrekt pa
din lokale affaldsindsamlings-/genbrugsstation.



Direktivet om begraensning af anvendelsen af
visse farlige stoffer (RoHS)

Ecovacs Home Service Robotics Co, Ltd. erklaerer
hermed, at hele produktet, herunder dele (kabler,
ledninger osv.), opfylder kravene i RoHS-direktiv
2011/65/EU og aendring af Kommissionens delege-
rede direktiv (EU) 2015/863 om begraensning af an-
vendelsen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elek-
tronisk udstyr ("RoHS omarbejdning" eller "RoHS
2.0").

Direktiv om radioudstyr

Ecovacs Home Service Robotics Co, Ltd. erklaerer
hermed, at det produkt, der er anfort i dette afsnit,
overholder de veesentlige krav og andre relevante be-
stemmelser i Direktivet om radioudstyr 2014/53/EU.

Europa Autoriseret repraesentant:

c € ECOVACS Europe GmbH

Holzstrasse 2 | D-40221 Dusseldorf | Tyskland
Ecovacs Home Service Robotics Co, Ltd. erklaerer
hermed, at produktet overholder de vaesentlige
krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i RoHS-di-
rektivet 2011/65/EU og i bilaget til Kommissionens
delegerede direktiv (EU) 2015/863, direktivet om
radioudstyr 2014/53/EU.
Overensstemmelseserklaeringen kan ses pa fol-
gende adresse:
https://www.ecovacs.com/global/compliance.
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PAKKENS INDHOLD

@ Pakkens indhold

DEEBOT

Instruction Manual

Brugsanvisning

Bemaerk:

* Tallene i denne manual er kun vejledende og kan afvige fra apparatet. Produkt-
design og specifikationer kan sendres uden varsel.
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OMNI-station

Elledning

Base

@ Produktdiagram

1. DEEBOT set forfra
Knappen pa DEEBOT:

Tryk: Skift mellem start/pause
Hold nede i 3 sekunder: Vend tilbage til stationen
Tryk to gange: Friger/treek moppen tilbage

(DEEBOT ikke i stationen)

Modul til undgael-
se af forhindringer

Topdaeksel

AlVI-kamera

Navigationsmodul

Supplerende lys

2. DEEBOT set nedefra

Faldsensorer

Sideborste

Sensor til registrering

Stoedfanger

af teepper 5 Universalhjul
Knap til frigivelse &Qﬂ gl Hovedborste
af borste
offl o off] Korehjul
= [
Drypbakke E
[ 11 ool 1 11 1 1 & 1
Udskiftelig rullemoppe\j
W




3. Inde i DEEBOT (under topdaskslet)

RESET-knap

Netvaerksopsaetning: Tryk pd RESET-knappen, og der vil lyde en stemme-prompt, der beder
dig om at forbinde DEEBOT til appen.

Gendan standardindstillinger: Tryk og hold RESET-knappen nede i 5 sekunder. Nar du herer
stemme-prompten, afspilles opstartsmusikken, og DEEBOT gendannes til sine standardind-
stillinger. Nar gendannelsen er feerdig, slettes de aktuelle kort og rengeringsindstillinger. Vaer
forsigtig, nar du bruger denne funktion.

Wi-Fi-statusindikator/RE-

SET-knap Stremafbryder
"I'=TANDT
"O" = SLUKKET

Kontakter til opladning
Kantsensor

5. OMNI-station set forfra

@ Snavsevandstank O Rentvandstank

Stevopsamlingskabine

Kontakter til oplad-
ning

7

Vandpafyldningsport

Endedaeksel pa hjul

4. Stgvbeholder
Daeksel til stavbeholder

Filterlas

Filter

Filterholder

Port til bortskaffelse af stov

Moppens vaskebakke

Bemaerk:
 Fjern ikke DEEBOT, mens den vasker moppen i stationen.
* Hvis DEEBOT ikke kan oplades, skal du terre kontakterne til opladning af med en ren og ter klud.

6. Stovpose

Stevposehandtag
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7. OMNI-station set bagfra

Udluftning

Stikkontakt

8. Indikatorlys pa DEEBOT

Lyseffekt Tilstand
Pulserende hvid Opladning
Lyser uafbrudt hvidt Fuldt opladet/Kerer
Ensfarvet rod Lavt batteri
Blinker rodt DEEBOT-alarm
Blinkende orange Stationsalarm

Bemaerk:

* Blinker orange/redt: Kontrollér ECOVACS HOME APP for &rsagen til fejlifunktionen.
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9. Oversigt over sensorer

Navn

Funktionsbeskrivelse

Navigationsmodul

Laserafstandsmaling anvendes til at male afstanden mellem DEEBOT
og omgivende genstande baseret pa tidsforskellen i refleksionen,
hvilket ger det muligt for modulet at kortlaegge genstandene omkring
DEEBOT, mens den bevaeger sig. Detektionsomradet er 10 m.

Modul til undgéelse
af forhindringer

Infrared afstandsmaling og lignende trekanter anvendes til at méle
afstanden mellem de omgivende genstande og DEEBOT. Nar sensoren
registrerer en genstand i nzerheden, drejer DEEBOT automatisk for at
undga at stede ind i genstanden. Detektionsomradet er 0,3 m.

Faldsensorer

Ved hjeelp af Time-of-Flight (dToF)-princippet méler dToF-sensoren,

der er placeret p4 DEEBOTs underside, kontinuerligt afstanden mellem
DEEBOT og gulvet. | mellemtiden registrerer infrarede sensorer pa under-
siden afstanden ved hjeelp af infrared afstandsmaélingsteknologi. DEEBOT
bevaeger sig ikke fremad, nér der er trapper foran (f.eks. nér hejden

pé den hvide overflade er 55 mm eller mere, eller hgjden pé den sorte
overflade er 30 mm eller mere), og den identificerede hojde overstiger
den forudindstillede hojde, hvilket aktiverer faldbeskyttelsesfunktionen.

Sensor til registrering
af teepper

Sensoren udsender 300 kHz ultralyd, hvis energi absorberes af
taeppet, hvilket medferer, at den reflekterede energi bliver lavere end
taerskelvaerdien. DEEBOT registrerer dermed teeppets tilstedevaerel-
se. | ECOVACS' laboratorium identificeres mere end 50 typer teepper,
der findes pa markedet.

Anti-kollisionssensor

Med princippet for optokoblerkontakten undgér DEEBOT forhindrin-
ger, nar de er ved at kollidere.

Med infrared afstandsmaéling registrerer kantsensoren afstanden
mellem DEEBOT og genstande pa siden. Nar der er en veeg eller

Kantsensor forhindringer til hejre, udferer DEEBOT kantrensning for at undgé at
overse steder og forhindre kollisioner.
AlVI-kamera Al-intelligent analyse muligger miljeregistrering og effektiv videosty-

ring (tilgeengelig pa visse modeller).




INDLEDENDE OPSATNING OG BRUG
@ Bemaerkninger for rengering

Ryd op i det omrade, der skal
rengares

For det sterst mulige rengeringsomrade
skal du anbringe mgbler, sdsom borde,
stole og gulvventilatorer, pa deres rette
plads og fierne lavtliggende genstande,
sasom vaegte, inden du bruger DEEBOT.

Undga, at DEEBOT falder ned

Anbring en fysisk barriere ved kanten
af et fald, sdsom trapper og trin, for at

Abn dore og hjselp DEEBOT med at
udforske

Abn alle dere til rummene, s DEEBOT
2 kan udforske hele dit hjem ved forste
brug.

Sorg for tilstraekkelig belysning

Serg for, at alle rengeringsomrader er
godt oplyste, s& DEEBOT's AlVI-kame-
ra kan undvige forhindringer som sko,
sokker og ledninger.

forhindre DEEBOT i at falde over kanten.

:

7
(
\

) 3

Fjern genstande, herunder ledninger, toj og hjemmesko, fra
gulvet for at forbedre rengeringseffektiviteten.

Inden du bruger produktet pa et teeppe med frynser, skal du
folde frynserne ind under taeppet.

Sta ikke i smalle rum, sdsom gangarealer, for at undga at blokere
navigationsmodulet.

Serg for, at DEEBOT's synsfelt er klart, og undga at ridse eller
smudse AlVI-kameralinsen med fingeraftryk eller fedtpletter. Brug
en ren, bled klud til at terre kameraet af i stedet for rengerings-
midler, vaskemidler eller sprays.
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@ Hurtig start

Fjern alt beskyttelsesmateriale inden brug af apparatet.
1. Installering af stationen

Et "klik" indikerer, at installationen er korrekt.

2. Saml og placer stationen

Anbring OMNI-stationen mod vaeggen pé en flad, hard overflade. Anbring ikke
genstande inden for 0,05 m pa hver side og 0,8 m foran.

81
Bemaerk: 7

* Hvis der er reflekterende genstande, sdsom spejle og reflekterende fodlister i neerheden af
stationen, skal de nederste 14 cm af sddanne genstande daekkes til.

* Anbring ikke stationen i direkte sollys eller i omgivelser med hgje temperaturer.

¢ Anbring stationen et sted med et steaerkt Wi-Fi-signal for at fa en bedre brugeroplevelse.

* En svag mekanisk lyd fra bunden af stationen indikerer, at stationen er teendt.
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@ Download ECOVACS HOME APP

For at kunne benytte alle tilgaengelige funktioner anbefales det, at du
kontrollerer din DEEBOT via ECOVACS HOME-appen.
Scan QR-koden under topdaekslet for at downloade appen.

Under topdaekslet

Eller sag efter "ECOVACS HOME" i App Store eller Google Play for at downloade
appen.

# Download on the
« App Store
\’ Get it on
P# Google Play

Bemaerk: Folg instruktionerne i appen for at gennemfore registrering, login og tilslutning.

>» [G‘ ECOVACS HOME]




O Forbind DEEBOT med APP

Via Bluetooth: Teend DEEBOT og Bluetooth pa din mobiltelefon. Tillad appen at fa
adgang til mobiltelefonens Bluetooth. Tryk for at scanne QR-koden pa DEEBOT,
eller tryk pa — eller i appen for at finde den naermeste DEEBOT.

Via Wi-Fi: Du kan ogsé veelge at forbinde DEEBOT med appen pa andre méder i
henhold til vejledningen p& appens side.

Bemaerk: For en bedre oplevelse skal du oprette forbindelse via Bluetooth.
Krav til Wi-Fi-netvaerk:

® Du bruger et 2,4 GHz eller 2,4/5 GHz blandet netveerk.

¢ Din router understoetter 802.11b/g/n og IPv4-protokollen.

® Brug ikke VPN (Virtual Private Network) eller proxyserver.

® Brug ikke et skjult netveerk.

* WPA og WPA2 ved hjeelp af TKIP, PSK, AES/CCMP-kryptering.

* WEP EAP (Enterprise Authentication Protocol) understottes ikke.

® Brug Wi-Fi-kanalerne 1-11 i Nordamerika og kanalerne 1-13 uden for Nordame-
rika (se lokale tilsynsmyndigheder).

¢ Hvis du bruger en netveerksforlaenger/repeater, er netvaerksnavnet (SSID) og
adgangskoden det samme som for dit primeere netveerk.

o Aktivér WPA2 pé din router.

Wi-Fi-indikatorlys

Langsomt blinkende hvidt lys Afbrudt fra Wi-Fi

~ Hurtigt blinkende hvidt lys

Forbinder
Forbundet til Wi-Fi

Konstant hvidt lys

Vaer opmaerksom p4, at intelligente funktioner sésom fjernstart, stemmeinterakti-
on, 2D/3D-kortvisning og kontrolindstillinger samt personlig rengering (afhaengigt
af apparatet) kreever ECOVACS HOME APP, som opdateres lebende. Du skal ac-
ceptere vores fortrolighedspolitik og brugeraftale, sa vi kan behandle nogle af dine
vigtige og na@dvendige oplysninger, for du kan bruge visse funktioner i ECOVACS
HOME APP til at styre apparatet. Hvis du ikke er enig i vores fortrolighedspolitik
og brugeraftale, vil disse funktioner ikke vaere tilgeengelige. Du kan dog stadig
bruge de grundleeggende funktioner pa dette apparat til manuel betjening.

Netzwerkschnittstellen-Information

Name Beschreibung

Die Infrarotschnittstelle ist standardmaBig deaktiviert und

wird aktiviert, wenn sich DEEBOT in der Ladestation befindet.
Wenn sich DEEBOT in der Ladestation befindet, kommuniziert
er Uber das Infrarot-Interface mit der Ladestation.

Ladeanschluss

Aktiviere Bluetooth, um den Roboter wéhrend der
Netzwerkeinrichtung mit dem Netzwerk zu verbinden.

Bluetooth | gy stooth nutzt den GAP1800-, GATT 1801- und 8888-Dienst
flr die sichere Konfiguration und Dateninteraktion.
WLAN* Ermdglicht die Datenlibertragung zwischen App und

DEEBOT und damit die DEEBOT-Bedienung Uber die App.

Die Produkte von ECOVACS haben intelligente Funktionen
wie Netzwerkeinrichtung, Kartierung und Auswahl des

App Ega\éACS Reinigungsmodus (je nach Produkt). Diese Funktionen stehen

nur zur Verfiigung, wenn du die offizielle App ECOVACS

Home herunterladst und verwendest.

* Die Roboterstaubsauger der DEEBOT-Serie sind fir die Reinigung zu Hause
gedacht. Voraussetzung fir den Betrieb ist ein WLAN-Heimnetzwerk. AuBerdem
musst du Uber die Routeneinstellungen einen Anti-DDOS-Schutz einrichten.
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@ Teend og oplad DEEBOT

Flyt DEEBOT tilbage til stationen. Stemme-prompten "Start opladning" og et
blinkende hvidt lys indikerer, at docking er gennemfert, og opladning er i gang.
DEEBOT begynder derefter at oplade.

Bemaerk:

o DEEBOT kan ikke oplades, nar den er slukket.

o Efter rengering anbefales det at lade DEEBOT vaere taendt og opladet, s& den er klar til naeste
rengoringssession.

* Begynd rengeringen fra stationen. Flyt ikke stationen under rengering.
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( Fyld rentvandstanken

Fyld rentvandstanken med rent vand. Hvis det anskes, tilseettes den passende maeng-
de rengaringsoplesning ved hjeelp af flaskehaetten. Fastger tankdaekslet, ryst forsigtigt
for at blande indholdet, og brug produktet.

O Rentvandstank

@ Snavsevandstank A\Ml\“/\/’
u _

L

Bemeerk:

o Tilsaet ikke varmt vand, da det kan forérsage deformation.

* Vandet inde i tanken kan fremst& som vandpletter p& grund af funktionstesten. Det er sikkert
at bruge det.

 For at forlaenge produktets levetid skal du bruge ECOVACS' officielle rengeringsmiddel (saelges
separat).



@ Betjen DEEBOT til renggring

1. Start kortleegning

Hjeelp venligst med at eliminere et par potentielle problemer inden den forste
kortlaegning.

DEEBOT kan f.eks. saette sig fast under mabler. Se folgende lgsninger:

@ Left om muligt de lave mabler;

(@ Tildeek bunden af mablet.

2. Start rengering

Serg for, at DEEBOT er i stationen og er fuldt opladet for rengering for forste
gang. Tryk pa 0] pa DEEBOT for at starte. Du kannst auch die ECOVACS HOME
App verwenden, um zu starten.

Ved forste brug skal du stavsuge 2-3 gange, for du begynder at moppe for bedre
rengaringsresultater.

DEEBOT's vandtank genopfyldes automatisk via stationen. Manuel genopfyldning
er ikke nedvendig.

Nar DEEBOT mopper, genkender den gulvtyper og kan lafte mopperne automa-
tisk, nér den steder pa teepper. Brug ikke DEEBOT pa lodne teepper eller gulvteep-
per med fibre, der er laengere end 10 mm. Det anbefales at folde lodne taepper
med fibre, der er laengere end 10 mm under rengeringsprocessen, eller indstille
det lodne teeppeomrade som en No Entry-zone ved at oprette en virtuel greense i
ECOVACS HOME App.

3. Pause

Tryk pa (|) pa DEEBOT for at seette den pa pause, mens den arbejder. Du kan
ogsa bruge ECOVACS HOME APP til at saette DEEBOT pa pause.

4. Vagn op

Efter en kort pause slukkes alle indikatorlamper pd DEEBOT. Tryk pa Q) for at vaekke
DEEBOT. Du kan ogsé bruge ECOVACS HOME-appen til at genoptage DEEBOT's dfift.

5. Tilbage til stationen

Brug ECOVACS HOME APP til at kalde DEEBOT tilbage, eller tryk og hold (/)
-knappen p& DEEBOT nede i 3 sekunder, s& DEEBOT kan kere tilbage til oplad-
ningsstationen.

6. Dyb dvaletilstand

DEEBOT gér i dyb dvaletilstand, hvis den forbliver uden for stationen i ca. 10 timer
for at beskytte batteriet. Sluk og teend for at veekke DEEBOT. Hvis der ikke kommer
noget svar, skal du saette DEEBOT tilbage pa stationen for at oplade den.
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REGELMASSIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
@ Vedligeholdelsesfrekvens

For at DEEBOT kan fortseette med at yde en toppreestation, skal du udfgre
vedligeholdelse og udskifte dele med folgende intervaller:

Del Vedligeholdelsesfrekvens | Udskiftning
Vaskbar rullemoppe / ;lv;réln.et(ijl
Drypbakke Hver uge /
Nar appen
Stevpose / beder om det
Sidebgrste Hver anden uge E'.Vr%r;n'etg
Hovedbarste Hver uge 13\,1%56}12([1
Filter Hver uge E'Vr?]r;;{gg
Universalhjul
Faldsensorer
Kantsensor
Stedfanger
Kontakter til o%adning pa
DEEBOT 2
Kontakter til opladning pa Ca. hver méaned /
OMNI-stationen
Navigationsmodul
Modul til undgéelse af forhin-
dringer
AlVI-kamera
Rentvandstank Hver 3. méned /
Snavsevandstank Hver maned /
Stationens krop og bund Hver maned /
Moppens vaskebakke Hver 5. maned /

Bemezerk: Se flere tilbehersdele i ECOVACS HOME APP eller pa https://www.ecovacs.com.
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DEEBOT-VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Renger stevbeholderen

1. Tag stevbeholderen af og tem den.

2. Abn filternettet, og fiern filteret.

@ Vedligehold stavbeholder




3. Skyl stevbeholderen og filteret med vand, og ryst vanddréberne af. (2] Vedligehold hovedbgrste og sidebarste

Rengor hovedbgrsten
1. Fjern deekslet fra hovedbersten.

Bemaerk:
« Skyl filteret med vand som vist.
« Brug ikke fingrene eller berster til at rengere filteret.

4. Luftter stevbeholderne og filteret. 2. Fjern og renger hovedbersten.

Bemaerk: Tor komponenterne helt inden brug. Bemzerk: Se flere tilbehgrsdele i ECOVACS HOME APP eller pa https://www.ecovacs.com.
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3. Monter hovedbersten og daekslet.

Rengor sidebgrsten

Tag sideborsten ud med en skruetreekker og renger den.
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@ Vedligeholdelse af rullemoppe

Renger rullemoppen
1. Tryk to gange pa knappen d) for at frigere rullemoppekomponenten.

Bemaerk: Traek ikke hardt i rullen, mens den er trukket tilbage, da dette kan beskadige rulle-
moppens komponent.

2. Tryk pa den laterale laseknap for at fierne rullen, og fiern derefter endedaek-
slet pa hjul.




4. Loft rulleakslen og renger béde rulleakslen og rullekammeret. o Hold drypbakken ren

Rengor drypbakken
1. Tag drypbakken af.

Bemaerk: DEEBOT ma ikke vaskes med vand. Bemazerk: En lille maengde restvand kan lzekke ud, nar DEEBOT vendes, hvis den ikke er i
torretilstand.

5. Skub rullemoppen ind i endedzekslet pa hjul, og tryk to gange pa knappen (| 2. Renger drypbakken.

for at treekke den tilbage.
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@ Vedligeholdelse af andre komponenter
Rens Modulet til undgaelse af forhindringer Rengor navigationsmodulet

Rengor staddaeemperen Rengor kontakterne til opladning

Bemaerk: Kontakterne til opladning indeholder falsomme elektroniske komponenter. Ren-
gor dem med en ter klud. Brug ikke en vad klud for at undgd vandskader.
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Rengor kantsensoren Rengor universalhjulet
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VE D L I G E H o LD E LS E AF STATI O N E N 3. Renggr stavopsamlingskabinen med en tgr klud, og monter en ny stevpose.
@ Vedligeholdelse af stavposen

1. Fjern stevopsamlingskabinens daeksel.

4. Monter stgvopsamlingskabinens daeksel, og tryk pa begge sider for at sikre
en teet forsegling.

Bemzerk: Hold fast i handtaget for at lofte stavposen ud, hvilket effektivt kan forhindre stev i
at laekke ud.
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(2] Ved[igeho[d moppens vaskebakke 3. Monter moppens vaskebakke og basen.

1. Renger stationens base.

Bemaerk: Monter bakken og basen korrekt for at undga funktionsfejl.
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© Opbevaring

Oplad DEEBOT helt og sluk den, inden den opbevares. Genoplad den hver
1,5 méned for at forhindre, at batteriet aflades for meget.

o Bemeerk, at DEEBOT ikke kan oplades, nar den er slukket.

Bemaerk:
« Nar DEEBOT har afsluttet sin renggringsopgave, anbefales det ikke at slukke for den, men
at lade den oplade, sa den er klar til naeste rengeringssession.

« Hvis batteriet er overopladet eller ikke har veeret brugt i laengere tid, kan DEEBOT muligvis
ikke oplades.

Kontakt ECOVACS for hjeelp. Du mé ikke selv adskille batteriet.

« Hvis du ikke bruger produktet i lzengere tid, skal du holde vandtankene tomme, og rulle-
moppen tor.
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FEJLFINDING

For felgende mulige problem, se de tilsvarende lgsninger.

vende tilbage til stationen.

Nr. Fejifunktion Mulig arsag Lasning
Der er indtastet et forkert Wi-Fi-brugernavn eller en Indtast det korrekte Wi-Fi-brugernavn og adgangskode.
forkert adgangskode.
DEEBOT er ikke inden for reekkevidde af dit hjems Wi-Fi- | Kontrollér, at DEEBOT er inden for reekkevidde af dit hjems Wi-Fi-signal.
signal. Prov at holde dig s& teet pa routeren som muligt.
. Tryk pa RESET-knappen for at forbinde DEEBOT til din telefon via
DEE.BOT kan ikke oprette DEEBOT er ikke i konfigurationsstatus. Bluetooth. Hvis det mislykkes, skal du oprette forbindelse igen som vist i
1 forbindelse til ECOVACS
ECOVACS HOME-appen.
HOME-appen.
1. Kontrollér, om Wi-Fi-navnet indeholder specialtegn. Brug ikke special-
Der er ingen hjemme-Wi-Fi pa Wi-Fi-listen. tegn som | @#& ¥%/\.
2. Brug ikke et 5 GHz-netveerk.
) Se afsnittet [Download ECOVACS HOME APP] for at downloade og
Der er installeret en forkert app. X
installere appen.
Hvis DEEBOT flyttes under rengeringen, kan det medfe- . .
re, at kortet gér tabt. Flyt ikke DEEBOT under rengeringen.
Kan ikke oprette mobelkortet . . . . Sorg for, at DEEBOT automatisk vender tilbage til OMNI-stationen efter
2 ) Automatisk rengering er ikke faerdig. .
i appen. rengering.
Flergulvstilstand var ikke aktiveret, da det andet kort blev Aktivér flergulvstilstand i appen.
oprettet.
Sidebeorsten falder ud af sin . . Nar du monterer sidebersten med en skruetraekker, skal du sikre dig, at
3 Sidebersten er ikke monteret korrekt. )
plads under brug. skruen er strammet sikkert.
. Anbring stationen korrekt i henhold til instruktionerne i afsnittet [Tzend
OMNI-stationen er anbragt forkert. og oplad DEEBOT] .
. ) Kontrollér, om OMNI-stationen er tilsluttet stramforsyningen. Flyt ikke
4 Intet signal fundet. Kan ikke | OMNI-stationen har ikke strom eller er blevet flyttet. OMNI-stationen.

DEEBOT starter ikke rengeringen fra OMNI-stationen.

Det anbefales, at DEEBOT starter rengeringen fra OMNI-stationen.

Dockingruten er blokeret. For eksempel er doren lukket
til det rum, hvor OMNI-stationen er placeret.

Hold opladningsruten fri.
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Nr. Fejlfunktion Mulig arsag Lasning
Rummet er sa stort, at DEEBOT skal vende tilbage for at | Aktivér Genoptag automatisk tilstand. For flere detaljer, folg instruktio-
DEEBOT vender tilbage til | 98noPlade. nerne i appen.
5 OMNI-statlonen, fgr den er | meget komplekse boligindretninger kan rengerings-
feerdig med rengotingen. effektiviteten falde, hvilket kan resultere i ufuldsteendig Gor boligindretningen enkel.
rengering.
DEEBOT er ikke teendt. Teend DEEBOT.
Serg for, at DEEBOT's kontakter til opladning er tilsluttet stationens kontak-
DEEBOT's kontakter til opladning er ikke tilsluttet OM- ter til opladning, og at Q) blinker. Kontrollér, om DEEBOT's og OMNI-stati-
NI-stationens kontakter til opladning. onens kontakter til opladning er snavsede. Renger disse dele i henhold til
6 DEEBOT kan ikke oplades. anvisningerne i afsnittet [REGELM/ASSIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE] .
1. Kontrollér, at OMNI-stationen er tilsluttet stramforsyningen.
OMNI-stationen er ikke tilsluttet stromforsyningen. 2. Nar stremmen er tilsluttet, skal du kontrollere, at motorens startlyd
kan heres.
Basen er ikke blevet installeret pa plads. Se afsnittet [Hurtig start] for korrekt installation.
Hovedbersten/sideborsten er viklet ind, eller stavbehol- | Det anbefales at rengere hovedbersten, sidebersten, stevbeholderen,
DEEBOT er meget stojende deren/rullemoppen/filteret er tilstoppet. rullemoppen, filteret osv. regelmaessigt.
7 ]
under rengering. ; } . _
DEEBOT er i steerk sugetilstand eller maksimal suge Skift til standardtilstand.
kraft.
DEEBOT er viklet ind i genstande pa gulvet (elledninger, | DEEBOT vil selv forsege at komme fri pa forskellige mader. Hvis det
gardiner, teeppekanter osv.). ikke lykkes, skal du manuelt fierne forhindringerne og genstarte.
DEEBOT kan sidde fast under mgbler med en passage | Loft meblerne, opseet en fysisk barriere eller indstil en virtuel greense
DEEBOT sidder fast under af samme hgjde. via ECOVACS HOME-appen.
8 B
arbejdet og stopper. R R ) . . . .
. ) 2 yd op i dit hjem, opsaet en fysisk barriere eller indstil en virtuel greense
DEEBOT sidder fast i et smalt omrade. via ECOVACS HOME-appen.
DEEBOT sidder fast p4 et trin eller en tarskel. :rea;/:éleedmngen i appen for at opsaette en teerskelrampe eller en virtuel
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Nr. Fejlfunktion Mulig arsag Lasning
Under rengeringen kan For rengering skal du rydde op i spredte ledninger, hjemmesko og an-
DEEBOT stede pa proble- . ) ’ dre genstande pa gulvet s& meget som muligt. Hvis der er et omrade,
Genstande som ledninger og hjemmesko, der ligger pa . : )
mer som en uordnet rute, ulvet. blokerer DEEBOT. der er blevet overset under rengeringen, vil DEEBOT automatisk rette
skeev beveegelse, gentagen 9 ! ! op pa det. Undlad at gribe ind (f.eks. flytte DEEBOT eller blokere dens
rengering af de samme rute).
steder og manglende sma - -
omréder. (Hvis der er et Egr:gjgrliinf;ffslg r'doe %éﬂgsut:::‘ Zrérhlaillzklze?g;nklaét\r/ier:«e Det anbefales at lukke deren til det bererte omrade og rengare det
stort omréde, der ikke er P e 9 9er. P separat. Efter rengeringen vender DEEBOT tilbage til sin startposition.
9 blevet rengjort midlertidigt, | dens vurdering af hele hiemmemiljoet.
vil DEEBOT automatisk ren- R i
gore det oversete omrade. Pa nyvoksege eIIte bpnede gulve samfc glatte fliser kan Vent, til voksen er terret, for du renger.
Nogle gange vil DEEBOT der vaere mindre friktion mellem kerehjulene og gulvet.
komme ind i et rengjort
rum, hvilket ikke nadven-
digvis er gentagen rengo- P4 grund af variationer i boligindretningen kan DEEBOT | Ryd op i dit hjem for at sikre, at DEEBOT kan komme ind pa de omra-
ring, men DEEBOT finder ikke komme ind i visse omréder. der, der skal rengares.
ethvert overset omrade.)
10 Forsinkelse i fiernbetjenin- Wi-Fi-signalet er darligt, hvilket gor, at videoen indlee- Brug DEEBOT i omr&der med et godt Wi-Fi-signal.

gen.

ses langsomt.

11

Efter at veere vendt tilbage
til OMNI-stationen temmer
DEEBOT ikke sin stovbe-
holder.

Funktionen Automatisk temning er ikke aktiveret i ECO-
VACS HOME-appen.

Aktivér funktionen Automatisk temning i ECOVACS HOME-appen.

Hvis du manuelt flytter DEEBOT tilbage til stationen,
udlgses funktionen Automatisk temning ikke.

Det anbefales at lade DEEBOT vende tilbage til OMNI-stationen af sig
selv. Flyt den ikke manuelt.

| tilstanden "Forstyr ikke" temmer DEEBOT ikke stovet,
nér den vender tilbage til OMNI-stationen.

Sluk for "Forstyr ikke" i ECOVACS HOME-appen, eller start stovtom-
ningen manuelt.

Stationen registrerer et fald i temningseffektiviteten.

Udskift stevposen i henhold til afsnittet [REGELM/ESSIG VEDLIGE-
HOLDELSE] og luk stevopsamlingskabinen. Hvis stevposen ikke er
fuld, nér appen beder dig om det, kan du saette den tilbage igen.

Kontrollér, om stevbeholderen er fuld og forarsager
tilstopning.

Renger stovbeholderen i henhold til afsnittet [REGELM/AESSIG VEDLI-
GEHOLDELSE] .

Hvis ovenstédende mulige arsager er blevet udelukket,
kan komponenterne i stationen veere defekte.

Kontakt kundeservice for at fa hjeelp.
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Nr. Fejlfunktion Mulig arsag Lasning
Udskift stevposen i henhold til afsnittet [REGELMASSIG VEDLIGE-
_ ) _ Stationen registrerer et fald i temningseffektiviteten. HOLDELSE] og luk stevopsamlingskabinen. Hvis stevposen ikke er
12 Automatisk temning mis- fuld, n&r appen beder dig om det, kan du seette den tilbage igen.
lykkedes.
;J;:Irlrr]aebret fra stovbeholderen er blokeret af fremmedie- Fjern stevbeholderen og fjern fremmediegemer fra udlgbet.
F.me pe_lrtlkler' passerer gennem §tﬂvpos§n og samler Renger indersiden af stavopsamlingskabinen.
sig pa indersiden af stevopsamlingskabinen.
13 Indersiden af stevopsam- Stevposen er gdelagt. Kontrollér og udskift stevposen.
lingskabinen er snavset.
Stovposen er ikke isat korrekt. Sorg for at saette stovposen korrekt i.
Stevopsamlingskabinens daeksel er ikke lukket. Kontrollér, om stevopsamlingskabinens daeksel er lukket korrekt.
Der forekommer udslip af rLTJ;lfbet fra stovbeholderen er blokeret af fremmediege- Fjern stavbeholderen og fijern fremmedlegemer fra udlgbet.
14 stov, mens DEEBOT er i
brug. Hovedbersten eller dens kammer er blokeret af frem- Se afsnittet [JAVNLIG VEDLIGEHOLD] for at rengere hovedbersten
medlegemer eller snavs. og dens kammer.
. Monter rullemoppen korrekt i henhold til afsnittet [REGELM/AESSIG
Rullemoppen er ikke monteret korrekt. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE] .
15 Rullemoppen roterer ikke.
Rullemopnen er blokeret af fremmedlegemer. Renger og monter rullemoppen korrekt i henhold til afsnittet [REGEL-
PP gemer. MAESSIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE] .
Drej og tryk pa kerehjulet for at kontrollere, om der er fremmedlegemer,
. . Kearehjulet er viklet ind eller sidder fast pa grund af der har viklet sig fast eller blokerer. Hvis der findes fremmedlegemer,
16 Korehjulet sidder fast.

fremmedlegemer.

skal du straks fjerne dem. Hvis problemet fortseetter, bedes du kontak-
te kundeservice for at fa hjeelp.
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Nr. Fejlfunktion Mulig arsag Lasning
Snavsevandstanken er ikke monteret korrekt. Tryk ned pa snavsevandstanken for at sikre, at den er korrekt monteret.
Tetningspropperne i snavsevandstanken er ikke mon- Kontrollér, at de to taetningspropper er korrekt monteret.
teret korrekt.
Moppens vaskebakke er ikke monteret korrekt. Kontrollér og serg for, at moppens vaskebakke er korrekt monteret.
Moppens vaskebakke Basen pa moppens vaskebakke bliver snavset. Adskil og vask moppens vaskebakke med vand.
er fuld af vand og kan Kontrollér, om den flydende kugle sidder fast, nér der Tag moppens vaskebakke ud for at saette den flydende kugle pa plads
ikke temmes. En stem- . . .
17 ikke er vand i moppens vaskebakke. igen.
me-prompt meddeler, at
moppens vaskebakke ikke Anbring DEEBOT i stationen. Nar du har sikret dig, at den oplader, skal
fungerer korrekt. OMNI-stationen kan ikke temme vand normalt. du trykke to gange pa (). Hvis problemet fortsaetter, skal du kon-
takte kundeservice for at f& hjeelp.
Sugeébningen pa moppens vaskebakke er blokeret af Sorg for, at der ikke er fremmedlegemer i sugedbningen p& moppens
fremmedlegemer. vaskebakke.
Stemmealarmen fortsaetter, selv efter at alle ovenstden- | Sluk og teend for stationen. Hvis problemet fortszetter, bedes du kon-
de losninger er afprovet. takte kundeservice for at fa hjeelp.
18 Hyppig autovask. Drypbakken er overfyldt med stov. Fjern og tem drypbakken, skyl den og seet den pa plads igen. Hvis pro-

blemet fortsaetter, bedes du kontakte kundeservice for at fa hjeelp.

Kontakt vores kundeservice for at fa hjalp, hvis problemet fortsatter trods de anbefalede lgsninger.
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TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Model DEX96

Nominelle indgangseffekt 20V==2A Opladningstid Ca. 3,5 time
Stationsmodel CH2561

Nominelle indgangseffekt 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz

Nominel indgangseffekt (opladning) 05A

Effekt (temning) 650 W

Effekt (vaskemoppe til varmt vand) 2100 W

Frekvensband 2400-2483,5 MHz

Netveerksbaseret standby-strom Mindre end 2,00 W

Die Ausgangsleistung des Funkmoduls liegt unter 100 mW.

Aufgrund der Anforderungen (Funktionalitdt und Benutzererfahrung) haben unsere Produkte keine Super-Energiespar-Architektur, also gibt es keinen Aus-Modus und keinen Standby-Modus. Nachdem
das Gerat vollstandig aufgeladen ist, wechselt es innerhalb von 20 Minuten in den Netzwerk-Standby-Modus. Die Leistungsaufnahme im vernetzten Standby-Modus betragt 1,59 W.

Hinweis: Die technischen Daten und Design kénnen im Rahmen kontinuierlicher Produktverbesserungen geandert werden.

Weitere Zubehorteile finden Sie unter: https://www.ecovacs.com.

Brug mobilens kamera til at scanne
QR-koden og hente brugervejledningen.
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